RESOLUTION #09.3.1 City of Cromwell, MN

Resolution of Support for Dr. Shawn Bode

The following Resolution was passed by unanimous vote at the September 15, 2008 regular City Council meeting.

Whereas, the City of Cromwell recognizes the need for medical service for its citizens and

Whereas, Dr. Shawn Bode has opened the Cromwell Medical Clinic in the City of Cromwell and

Whereas, many of the citizens who go to the Cromwell Medical Clinic would by choice or otherwise go to Mercy Hospital in Moose Lake for hospital care and

Whereas, Dr. Shawn Bode is currently prevented from practicing at Mercy Hospital in Moose Lake by a non-complete clause being enforced by the Gateway Clinic and

Whereas, the City of Cromwell recognizes the benefit of the patients regular doctor providing care while hospitalized; and

Now, therefore, be it resolved, that the City of Cromwell this 15th day of September, 2008 hereby pledges support for the non-compete clause to be adjusted to allow Dr. Shawn Bode to provide care to patients of the Cromwell Medical Clinic while they are hospitalized in Mercy Hospital in Moose Lake.

Signed:		Date	<u>:</u>
<u> </u>	Mayor, City of Cromwell		
		Attest:	
			Clerk, City of Cromwell